
Page 1

       ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:                  )
                                   ) No. R-18-26
AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE    )
SUBTITLE F:  PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY.  )

        REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS taken at the

hearing of the above-entitled cause, held on

Tuesday, the 12th day of October, at 11:00 A.M.,

at 100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois,

before Gloria Apostolos Siolidis, CSR License No.

084-001205, duly qualified and commissioned for the

State of Illinois.

PRESENT FROM THE BOARD:

   MS. VANESSA HORTON, Hearing Officer.

   MS. BARBARA FLYNN CURRIE, Chair of the Board

   MS. JENNIFER VAN WIE, Member.

   MS. ESSENCE BROWN, Member.

   MR. MARK KAMINSKY, Staff Attorney.

   MR. DANIEL PAULEY, Staff Attorney.

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/18/2021



October 12, 2021

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 2

1        MS. HORTON:  Good morning and welcome to

2 this Illinois Pollution Control Board Hearing.

3             My name is Vanessa Horton, and I'm the

4 Hearing Officer for this Rulemaking proceeding

5 entitled In the Matter of Amendments to 35 Illinois

6 Administrative Code Subtitle F:  Public Water

7 Supply.

8             The Board docket number for this

9 Rulemaking is R18-26.

10             Also present today from the Board are

11 Chair of the Board, Barbara Flynn Currie, Board

12 Member Jennifer Van Wie, environmental scientist,

13 Essence Brown, staff attorney Daniel Pauley, and

14 attorney advisor Mark Kaminsky.

15             This hearing is governed by the Board's

16 procedural rules.  All information that is relevant

17 and is not repetitious or privileged will be

18 admitted into the record.

19             Please bear in mind that any questions

20 posed today by the Board and its staff are intended

21 solely to help develop a clear and complete record

22 for the Board's decision and do not reflect any

23 decision on the proposal, testimony or other

24 questions.

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/18/2021



October 12, 2021

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 3

1             For the sake of our court reporter,

2 please speak clearly and avoid speaking at the same

3 time as another person so that it can help give a

4 clear transcript.

5             And I have a notepad here for anybody

6 who would like to sign up for comments.  Also,

7 anyone can submit written public comments to the

8 Board's Clerk's Office online system, or as we call

9 it, COOL.

10             Notice for this hearing was posted on

11 September 20, 2021 in the Chicago Sun Times and

12 September 21, 2021 in the Springfield Journal

13 Register.

14             On September 17, 2021 the Hearing

15 Officer directed that any pre-trial testimony was

16 to have been filed with the Board by October 5th,

17 2021.  We did not receive any pre-trial testimony

18 by that date.

19             For the record, is anyone here present

20 today who did not pre-file testimony for this

21 hearing that would like to offer testimony?

22 Hearing none, we'll move on to comments.

23             Is there anyone present here today who

24 wishes to offer public comments at this hearing?

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/18/2021



October 12, 2021

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 4

1 Hearing none, we'll talk about dates for the second

2 hearing.

3             The second hearing is scheduled for

4 November 17th, 2021 at 11:00 A.M. and the hearing

5 will be held at the Illinois EPA building in

6 Springfield.  The deadline to pre-file testimony

7 with the Board for the second hearing is

8 November 10th, 2021.  Filings with the Board,

9 whether paper or electronic, must also be served on

10 the Hearing Officer and on those persons on the

11 service list.

12             Before filing, please check on COOL

13 with the Board's Clerk to insure that you have the

14 most recent version of the service list.

15             Are there any other matters that need

16 to be addressed at this time?  Hearing none, I'd

17 like to thank everyone for participating today and

18 the first hearing is adjourned.

19

20                  (Which were all the proceedings

21                   taken at the hearing of the

22                   above-entitled cause.)

23

24

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/18/2021



October 12, 2021

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 5

1 STATE OF ILLINOIS)
                 )  SS.

2 COUNTY OF DU PAGE)

3

4         I, GLORIA APOSTOLOS SIOLIDIS, C.S.R., duly

5 qualified and commissioned for the State of Illinois,

6 County of DuPage, do hereby certify that I reported

7 in shorthand the proceedings had and testimony

8 taken at the hearing of the above-entitled cause,

9 and that the foregoing transcript is a true, correct,

10 and complete report of the entire testimony so

11 taken at the time and place hereinabove set forth.

12

13

14

15             _________________________
            GLORIA APOSTOLOS SIOLIDIS

16             CSR License #084-001205

17

18

19

20

21

22

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/18/2021



October 12, 2021

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

October 12, 2021

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 6

A
A.M 1:9 4:4
above-entitled 1:8

4:22 5:8
addressed 4:16
adjourned 4:18
ADM 1:4
Administrative

2:6
admitted 2:18
advisor 2:14
Amendments 1:4

2:5
anybody 3:5
Apostolos 1:11

5:4,15
attorney 1:21,22

2:13,14
avoid 3:2

B
Barbara 1:18 2:11
bear 2:19
Board 1:1,16,18

2:2,8,10,11,11
2:20 3:16 4:7,8

Board's 2:15,22
3:8 4:13

Brown 1:20 2:13
building 4:5

C
C.S.R 5:4
call 3:8
cause 1:8 4:22 5:8
certify 5:6
Chair 1:18 2:11
check 4:12
Chicago 1:10 3:11
clear 2:21 3:4
clearly 3:2
Clerk 4:13
Clerk's 3:8
Code 1:4 2:6
comments 3:6,7

3:22,24
commissioned

1:12 5:5
complete 2:21

5:10
Control 1:1 2:2
COOL 3:9 4:12
correct 5:9
County 5:2,6
court 3:1
CSR 1:11 5:16
Currie 1:18 2:11

D
Daniel 1:22 2:13
date 3:18
dates 4:1
day 1:9
deadline 4:6
decision 2:22,23
develop 2:21
directed 3:15
docket 2:8
DU 5:2
duly 1:12 5:4
DuPage 5:6

E
electronic 4:9
entire 5:10
entitled 2:5
environmental

2:12
EPA 4:5
Essence 1:20 2:13

F
F 1:4 2:6
filed 3:16
filing 4:12
Filings 4:8
first 4:18
Flynn 1:18 2:11
foregoing 5:9
forth 5:11

G
give 3:3
Gloria 1:11 5:4,15
Good 2:1
governed 2:15

H
hearing 1:8,17 2:2

2:4,15 3:10,14
3:21,22,24 4:1,2
4:3,4,7,10,16,18
4:21 5:8

held 1:8 4:5
help 2:21 3:3
hereinabove 5:11
Horton 1:17 2:1,3

I
ILL 1:4
Illinois 1:1,10,13

2:2,5 4:5 5:1,5
information 2:16
insure 4:13
intended 2:20

J
Jennifer 1:19 2:12
Journal 3:12

K
Kaminsky 1:21

2:14

L
License 1:11 5:16
list 4:11,14

M
Mark 1:21 2:14
Matter 1:3 2:5
matters 4:15
Member 1:19,20

2:12
mind 2:19
morning 2:1
move 3:22

N
name 2:3
need 4:15
notepad 3:5
Notice 3:10
November 4:4,8
number 2:8

O
October 1:9 3:16
offer 3:21,24
Office 3:8
Officer 1:17 2:4

3:15 4:10
online 3:8

P
PAGE 5:2
paper 4:9
participating 4:17
Pauley 1:22 2:13
person 3:3
persons 4:10
place 5:11
please 2:19 3:2

4:12
Pollution 1:1 2:2
posed 2:20
posted 3:10
pre-file 3:20 4:6
pre-trial 3:15,17
present 1:16 2:10

3:19,23
privileged 2:17
procedural 2:16
proceeding 2:4
proceedings 1:7

4:20 5:7
proposal 2:23
public 1:4 2:6 3:7

3:24

Q
qualified 1:12 5:5
questions 2:19,24

R
R-18-26 1:3
R18-26 2:9
Randolph 1:10
receive 3:17
record 2:18,21

3:19
reflect 2:22
Register 3:13
relevant 2:16
repetitious 2:17
report 1:7 5:10
reported 5:6
reporter 3:1
Rulemaking 2:4,9
rules 2:16

S
sake 3:1
scheduled 4:3
scientist 2:12
second 4:1,3,7
September 3:11

3:12,14
served 4:9
service 4:11,14
set 5:11
shorthand 5:7
sign 3:6
Siolidis 1:11 5:4

5:15
solely 2:21
speak 3:2
speaking 3:2
Springfield 3:12

4:6
SS 5:1
staff 1:21,22 2:13

2:20
State 1:13 5:1,5
Street 1:10
submit 3:7
Subtitle 1:4 2:6
Sun 3:11
Supply 1:4 2:7

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/18/2021



October 12, 2021

312-419-9292
L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C.

Page 7

system 3:8

T
taken 1:7 4:21 5:8

5:11
talk 4:1
testimony 2:23

3:15,17,20,21
4:6 5:7,10

thank 4:17
time 3:3 4:16 5:11
Times 3:11
today 2:10,20

3:20,23 4:17
transcript 3:4 5:9
true 5:9
Tuesday 1:9

U

V
Van 1:19 2:12
Vanessa 1:17 2:3
version 4:14

W
Water 1:4 2:6
we'll 3:22 4:1
welcome 2:1
West 1:10
Wie 1:19 2:12
wishes 3:24
written 3:7

X

Y

Z

0
084-001205 1:12

5:16

1
100 1:10
10th 4:8

11:00 1:9 4:4
12th 1:9
17 3:14
17th 4:4

2
20 3:11
2021 3:11,12,14

3:17 4:4,8
21 3:12

3
35 1:4 2:5

4

5
5th 3:16

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 10/18/2021


	A
	A.M (2)
	1:9
	4:4

	above-entitled (3)
	1:8
	4:22
	5:8

	addressed (1)
	4:16

	adjourned (1)
	4:18

	ADM (1)
	1:4

	Administrative (1)
	2:6

	admitted (1)
	2:18

	advisor (1)
	2:14

	Amendments (2)
	1:4
	2:5

	anybody (1)
	3:5

	Apostolos (3)
	1:11
	5:4
	5:15

	attorney (4)
	1:21
	1:22
	2:13
	2:14

	avoid (1)
	3:2


	B
	Barbara (2)
	1:18
	2:11

	bear (1)
	2:19

	Board (12)
	1:1
	1:16
	1:18
	2:2
	2:8
	2:10
	2:11
	2:11
	2:20
	3:16
	4:7
	4:8

	Board's (4)
	2:15
	2:22
	3:8
	4:13

	Brown (2)
	1:20
	2:13

	building (1)
	4:5


	C
	C.S.R (1)
	5:4

	call (1)
	3:8

	cause (3)
	1:8
	4:22
	5:8

	certify (1)
	5:6

	Chair (2)
	1:18
	2:11

	check (1)
	4:12

	Chicago (2)
	1:10
	3:11

	clear (2)
	2:21
	3:4

	clearly (1)
	3:2

	Clerk (1)
	4:13

	Clerk's (1)
	3:8

	Code (2)
	1:4
	2:6

	comments (4)
	3:6
	3:7
	3:22
	3:24

	commissioned (2)
	1:12
	5:5

	complete (2)
	2:21
	5:10

	Control (2)
	1:1
	2:2

	COOL (2)
	3:9
	4:12

	correct (1)
	5:9

	County (2)
	5:2
	5:6

	court (1)
	3:1

	CSR (2)
	1:11
	5:16

	Currie (2)
	1:18
	2:11


	D
	Daniel (2)
	1:22
	2:13

	date (1)
	3:18

	dates (1)
	4:1

	day (1)
	1:9

	deadline (1)
	4:6

	decision (2)
	2:22
	2:23

	develop (1)
	2:21

	directed (1)
	3:15

	docket (1)
	2:8

	DU (1)
	5:2

	duly (2)
	1:12
	5:4

	DuPage (1)
	5:6


	E
	electronic (1)
	4:9

	entire (1)
	5:10

	entitled (1)
	2:5

	environmental (1)
	2:12

	EPA (1)
	4:5

	Essence (2)
	1:20
	2:13


	F
	F (2)
	1:4
	2:6

	filed (1)
	3:16

	filing (1)
	4:12

	Filings (1)
	4:8

	first (1)
	4:18

	Flynn (2)
	1:18
	2:11

	foregoing (1)
	5:9

	forth (1)
	5:11


	G
	give (1)
	3:3

	Gloria (3)
	1:11
	5:4
	5:15

	Good (1)
	2:1

	governed (1)
	2:15


	H
	hearing (20)
	1:8
	1:17
	2:2
	2:4
	2:15
	3:10
	3:14
	3:21
	3:22
	3:24
	4:1
	4:2
	4:3
	4:4
	4:7
	4:10
	4:16
	4:18
	4:21
	5:8

	held (2)
	1:8
	4:5

	help (2)
	2:21
	3:3

	hereinabove (1)
	5:11

	Horton (3)
	1:17
	2:1
	2:3


	I
	ILL (1)
	1:4

	Illinois (8)
	1:1
	1:10
	1:13
	2:2
	2:5
	4:5
	5:1
	5:5

	information (1)
	2:16

	insure (1)
	4:13

	intended (1)
	2:20


	J
	Jennifer (2)
	1:19
	2:12

	Journal (1)
	3:12


	K
	Kaminsky (2)
	1:21
	2:14


	L
	License (2)
	1:11
	5:16

	list (2)
	4:11
	4:14


	M
	Mark (2)
	1:21
	2:14

	Matter (2)
	1:3
	2:5

	matters (1)
	4:15

	Member (3)
	1:19
	1:20
	2:12

	mind (1)
	2:19

	morning (1)
	2:1

	move (1)
	3:22


	N
	name (1)
	2:3

	need (1)
	4:15

	notepad (1)
	3:5

	Notice (1)
	3:10

	November (2)
	4:4
	4:8

	number (1)
	2:8


	O
	October (2)
	1:9
	3:16

	offer (2)
	3:21
	3:24

	Office (1)
	3:8

	Officer (4)
	1:17
	2:4
	3:15
	4:10

	online (1)
	3:8


	P
	PAGE (1)
	5:2

	paper (1)
	4:9

	participating (1)
	4:17

	Pauley (2)
	1:22
	2:13

	person (1)
	3:3

	persons (1)
	4:10

	place (1)
	5:11

	please (3)
	2:19
	3:2
	4:12

	Pollution (2)
	1:1
	2:2

	posed (1)
	2:20

	posted (1)
	3:10

	pre-file (2)
	3:20
	4:6

	pre-trial (2)
	3:15
	3:17

	present (4)
	1:16
	2:10
	3:19
	3:23

	privileged (1)
	2:17

	procedural (1)
	2:16

	proceeding (1)
	2:4

	proceedings (3)
	1:7
	4:20
	5:7

	proposal (1)
	2:23

	public (4)
	1:4
	2:6
	3:7
	3:24


	Q
	qualified (2)
	1:12
	5:5

	questions (2)
	2:19
	2:24


	R
	R-18-26 (1)
	1:3

	R18-26 (1)
	2:9

	Randolph (1)
	1:10

	receive (1)
	3:17

	record (3)
	2:18
	2:21
	3:19

	reflect (1)
	2:22

	Register (1)
	3:13

	relevant (1)
	2:16

	repetitious (1)
	2:17

	report (2)
	1:7
	5:10

	reported (1)
	5:6

	reporter (1)
	3:1

	Rulemaking (2)
	2:4
	2:9

	rules (1)
	2:16


	S
	sake (1)
	3:1

	scheduled (1)
	4:3

	scientist (1)
	2:12

	second (3)
	4:1
	4:3
	4:7

	September (3)
	3:11
	3:12
	3:14

	served (1)
	4:9

	service (2)
	4:11
	4:14

	set (1)
	5:11

	shorthand (1)
	5:7

	sign (1)
	3:6

	Siolidis (3)
	1:11
	5:4
	5:15

	solely (1)
	2:21

	speak (1)
	3:2

	speaking (1)
	3:2

	Springfield (2)
	3:12
	4:6

	SS (1)
	5:1

	staff (4)
	1:21
	1:22
	2:13
	2:20

	State (3)
	1:13
	5:1
	5:5

	Street (1)
	1:10

	submit (1)
	3:7

	Subtitle (2)
	1:4
	2:6

	Sun (1)
	3:11

	Supply (2)
	1:4
	2:7

	system (1)
	3:8


	T
	taken (4)
	1:7
	4:21
	5:8
	5:11

	talk (1)
	4:1

	testimony (8)
	2:23
	3:15
	3:17
	3:20
	3:21
	4:6
	5:7
	5:10

	thank (1)
	4:17

	time (3)
	3:3
	4:16
	5:11

	Times (1)
	3:11

	today (5)
	2:10
	2:20
	3:20
	3:23
	4:17

	transcript (2)
	3:4
	5:9

	true (1)
	5:9

	Tuesday (1)
	1:9


	V
	Van (2)
	1:19
	2:12

	Vanessa (2)
	1:17
	2:3

	version (1)
	4:14


	W
	Water (2)
	1:4
	2:6

	we'll (2)
	3:22
	4:1

	welcome (1)
	2:1

	West (1)
	1:10

	Wie (2)
	1:19
	2:12

	wishes (1)
	3:24

	written (1)
	3:7


	0
	084-001205 (2)
	1:12
	5:16


	1
	100 (1)
	1:10

	10th (1)
	4:8

	11:00 (2)
	1:9
	4:4

	12th (1)
	1:9

	17 (1)
	3:14

	17th (1)
	4:4


	2
	20 (1)
	3:11

	2021 (6)
	3:11
	3:12
	3:14
	3:17
	4:4
	4:8

	21 (1)
	3:12


	3
	35 (2)
	1:4
	2:5


	5
	5th (1)
	3:16





